#16,01ce Court Order No.

State of Texas

Resolution

**Hunt County Courthouse Preservation** 

**Commissioners Court** 

**County of Hunt** 

On March 23, 2020, the Commissioners Court of Hunt County, Texas, met in regular session with the following members present and participating, to wit:

Bobby W. Stovall

County Judge, Presiding

**Eric Evans** 

Commissioner, Precinct 1

Randy Strait

Commissioner, Precinct 2

**Phillip Martin** 

Commissioner, Precinct 3

Steve Harrison

Commissioner, Precinct 4

During such session the court considered adoption of the following resolution regarding preservation of the Hunt County Courthouse.

WHEREAS, Hunt County recognizes the importance of the historic courthouse and its unique relationship to the community; and

WHEREAS, Hunt County, recognizes the need to preserve the historic courthouse; and

WHEREAS, Hunt County prepared a master plan for the historic courthouse as part of the requirements for participation in the Texas Historical Commission's Texas Historic Courthouse Preservation Program; and

WHEREAS, Hunt County prepared the master plan for use in the ongoing preservation of the courthouse; and

WHEREAS, the courthouse is in need of critical repairs;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Hunt County Commissioners Court of Greenville, Texas, as the owner, does hereby support efforts to secure funding under the Texas Historic Courthouse Preservation Program for repairs to and preservation of the courthouse.

Duly passed and approved this 23rd day of March, 2020.

Bobby Stovall, County Judge

Randy Strait Commissioner Pct. 2

Steve Harrison, Commissioner, Pct. 4

Eric Evans, Commissioner Pct. 1

Phillip Martin, Commissioner Pct. 3

Jennifer Lindenzweig, County Clerk

Commissioners' Court **Hunt, County Texas**